DOCuS'fgn Envelope ID: 3A228925-DBD8-40D7-8C14-A96B1027F610

i THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY

Department Contract Representative
Telephone Number

Contractor

Contractor Representative
Telephone Number
Contract Term

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount

Total Contract Amount

Cost Center

Grant Number (if applicable)

Contract Number

24-773 A-1

SAP Number

Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax
Collector

Shay Younger

(909) 382-3041

RT Lawrence Corporation

John Phillips

(626) 838-5000 / (312) 296-2796

8/20/2024 — 8/19/2029

$821,127

$498,600

$1,319,727

3406001000

N/A

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

This Amendment No. 1 (Amendment) dated August 19, 2025, is made by and between RT Lawrence Corporation
(Contractor) and San Bernardino County (County) and modifies the terms to the agreement executed between
the parties and effective as of August 20, 2024 (Agreement).

1. Section C TERM OF CONTRACT is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C. TERM OF CONTRACT This Contract is effective as of August 20, 2024, and expires
August 19, 2029, but may be terminated earlier in accordance with provisions of this Contract.

2. Section D.1 FISCAL PROVISIONS is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

D.1 The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $1,319,727 and shall
be subject to availability of other funds to the County. The consideration to be paid to Contractor,
as provided herein, shall be in full payment for all Contractor's services and expenses incurred
in the performance hereof, including travel and per diem.

3. Section H NOTICES is updated to reflect the following contact information for San Bernardino County:

Standard Contract

Page 1 of 11



Docusfgn Envelope ID: 3A228925-DBD8-40D7-8C14-A86B1027F610

10.

San Bernardino County
Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector

268 West Hospitality Lane, 1%t Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0360

Attn: Shay Younger, Chief Deputy Tax Collector
Tel: (909) 382-3041

Email: Shay.Younger@SBCountyATC.gov

Exhibit A-1 Hardware Price List is replaced in its entirety with the attached Exhibit A-1.1 Total Cost Summary,
Hardware Price List, and Expenses.

Exhibit B-1 Software Quantities and Prices is replaced in its entirety with the attached Exhibit B-1.1 Software
Quantities and Prices.

Exhibit C-1 Service Level Agreement is replaced in its entirety with the attached with Exhibit C-1.1
Maintenance and Operations Support.

Levine Act - Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439). Contractor
has disclosed to the County using Attachment D — Levine Act — Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly
referred to as Senate Bill 1439), whether it has made any campaign contributions of more than $500 to any
member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk,
Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector and the District Attorney] within the earlier of: (1) the date of the
submission of Contractor's proposal to the County, or (2) 12 months before the date this Amendment is
approved by the Board of Supervisors. Contractor acknowledges that under Government Code section
84308, Contractor is prohibited from making campaign contributions of more than $500 to any member of
the County Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer for 12 months after the County’s
consideration of the Amendment. Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity
on behalf of the Contractor or by a parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of Contractor.

Full Force and Effect. The Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, remains in full force and effect.

Capitalized Terms. Any capitalized term used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning
given to it in the Agreement or the Addendum, as applicable.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so
executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the
same Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment
(whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose
name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and
deliver to the other party an original signed Amendment upon request.

All other terms of this Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Revised 1/15/25 Page 2 of 11



Docusién Envelope [D: 3A228925-DBD8-40D7-8C14-A96B1027F610

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the San Bernardino County and the Contractor have each caused this Amendment
to be subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf.

SAN BE RDINO COUNTY RT LAWRENCE CORPORATION
(Print or type Ew:v@@&ﬂrpamtion, company, contractor, efc.)
£:

MW &w_( 5y > (Bingloon. [awrvnee Tong

2BODRERAED14DT

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink}
Dated: AUG 18 2025 Name Wingloon Lawrence Tong
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)
Tite CEO/President
(Print or Type)

Dated: July 25, 2025

Address 7740 Painter Ave., Suite 100

Whittier, GA-90602

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY \ \
Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance ijiw )Q d by Department
> »

Kristina Rebb, Deputy County Counsel Ensen Mason, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax
Collactor
7/28/25 L 5
Date Date Date / l / "L

Revised 1/15/25 Page 3 of 11



Docus'i’gn Envelope ID: 3A228925-DBD8-40D7-8C14-A96B1027F610

Exhibit A-1.1 Total Cost Summary, Hardware Price List, and Expenses

Tatal Cost Summary

Total
jmplementation
Costs

Total MEO

Description Total Costs Suppart Costs

Hardware S 720,704.20 720,704.20
Software $ 22,500.00 22,500.00
|implementation S 10,500.00 10,500.00
Expenses S 78,561.62 78,561.62
ME&O Support for Years 1to 5 $ 487,460.89

15

Total Costs| 1,319,726.71

Tatal Cost Suremary oy Yoar

Description Total Costs

$§ 72070420 [$§  720,704.30 | § $ s 3
|Software S 22,500.00 |§  22,500.00 | § s - |s - |s 5
|impiementation [ 10,500.00 | $ 10,500.00 | § - Is - §§ =& =
[Expenses §  78s6162|S 78561628 = i I3 N :
ME&O Support for Years 1t0 § $ 487046089 [S 7592263 |S 9605143 |S 100,465.80 |5 10508921 [$ 109,931.84
Total Costs| §  1,319,726.71 [$  903,183.45 [$  96,051.43 | § 10046580 | $§ 105089.21 | $ 109,931.34

Infrastructure Costs

Measure Cost
{if Recurrence =
Total Costs
Hardware [tem applicabl {One-time vs. Tota! Yeor 1
Hardware Item Description el On-goingi applicable) e) Cosis
bmi FUSION 8404ibm| FUSION 8400
|Ibm| FUSION 8400 - Hardware
277-00002  |Power Option - 220v US One-time 5 B - - 2|8 -
207-00015 |Fusion Speed Ljparade B83ips |One-time - 115,020 | 5§ 57,510 2|3 115,020
Computers, Embedded Application Controller, Dell
180-00044  |7920XL-6226R One-time 5 27,700 | 5 13,850 2|3 27,700
207-00009  |Fusion E138 MICR Reader One-time 5 30,460 | 5 15,230 2|5 30,460
207-00014 _|Fusion Post Image, Single Head 1P One-time S 2152015 10,760 2l$ 21,520 |
|ibm| Fusion 8400 Four Frame 5 Dec 3 Std 1 Full Pkt
| 608-40311 w/Rnt QOne-ime S 436,600 | 5 218,300 2|8 436,600
0
fif
are tte applicabl  (One Cost per Unit {if | aopicabl | Totol vear 1
ardware item D ptio On-going ] e) Costs.
ibmi FUSION 8400 - B
250-00076 _ |itS Scan Advanced for ibmi Scanner One-time S 56,440 | S 28,220 218 56,440
250-00027 |DocNetics, Recognition 1 Field Special Font, Fr Cam One-time S 8,740 | 5 4,370 218 8,740
250-00028 |DocNetics, Recognition 1 Field Special Font, Rr Cam One-time S 8,740 | 5 4,370 2]s 8,740
25000017 |DocNetics Barcode 1D Cne-time 5 13,840 | S £,920 2($ 13,840
250-00017-01 |Scan, DocNetics 2D and PostNet Add-On One-time S R100 ]S 4,050 2|8 8,100
250-00023  |DocNetics, ChecksAll, Dual Camera One-time S 18100 | $ 9,050 2|8 18,100
250-00065-5 |PostScan w/ Searchable PDF One-time $ 17,600 | § 8,800 2|5 17,600
ibml FUSION 8400 - Professional Services
500-00002__ [Project Management-Hourly One-time 5 7,350 | S 210 35S 7,350
500-00064  |[Custom Development Dne-time s 11,030 | S 11,030 118 11,030
501-00007 |Scanner Hardware Instaliation One-time $ 3,340 | 1,670 2|8 3,340
500-00006 |integration Services/Hourly One-time 5 16,800 | 5 210 80|58 16,800
500-00005  |Software Configuration - Hourly One-time 5 8,400]$ 210 4015 8,400
|ibmi FUSION 2400 - Other One-time S - 5 - $ -
Fﬂl Courfesy Discount One-time S  [89,075.80)] S '189.075.80)] 5 1|5 (89.075.80}
Total Hardware Costs| 5 720,704.20 S 720,704.20
Revised 1/15/25 Page 4 of 11




Docuéfgn Envelope 1D: 3A228925-DBD8-40D7-8C14-A96B1027F610

San Bernardino County Purchasing Cost Workbook
enses

4

Praposer: RT Lawrence Carporation

RFP Nuinber: ACT123-ACTT-4812

RFP Title: NCR Remittance Procassing Machines Replacement

| Instructions:
I (1) The Feopaser shall list Al anticipated transportatianstravel. longing and per-diem expenses that

[ will be incarred during implementation.

Travel and Lodging Unless otherwise specified, Travel and Living will be billed
as incurred S - TBD
Freight Charges Shipping, handling, insurance and taxes to be invoiced at
time of shipment based on ship to address and
weight/volume.
1. Shipping and Handling Fees S 15,500.00 | S 15,500.00 | NA NA NA NA
2. Applicables Taxes on 2 ibml Fusion BA00) Scanners S 63,061.62 | S 63,061.62 | NA NA NA NA
Total Costof Expenses| 5 _78,561.62 | §_78,561.62 | 5 5 s - % -
Payment Terms:
¢ 50% of the project amount due upon contract signing
» Remaining 50% of the project amount due upon hardware delivery
e 100% of 1% year support due NET 30 upon hardware installation
Revised 1/15/25 Page 5 of 11




Docusign Envelope ID: 3A228925-DBD8-40D7-8C14-A96B1027F610

Exhibit B-1.1 Software Quantities and Prices

Software Costs

Cost Recurrence

Unit of Measure  (One-time vs. : quentity |
Software Item 8 Scitware item {if applicable) i o1 if app Lﬂw
ibml Process Module - RTL Software 2
2 Mitek Upgrade to Check Inteliigence One-Time $  8,500.00 S 8,500.00
3 Item 3 s - s 5
4 Item 4 5 - S -
5 item 5 $ - $ s
6 item & $ : $

Total Software Costs| 5 22,500.00 $  22,500.00

Revised 1/15/25

Page 6 of 11




Docu'si'gn Envelope ID: 3A228925-DBD8-40D7-8C14-A96B1027F610

Exhibit C-1.1 Maintenance and Operations Support

$an Bernardino County Purchasing Cost Workbook
Maintenance & Operations Support
Proposer: RT Lawrence Corparation

RFP Number: ACT123-ACTT-4812
RFF Titie: NCR Remittance Processing Machines Replacement

nstructions

i1) Costs For Maintenance and Operations [IM&C} Suppart should inc-ude all customer service and governance. software and hardware
support after implementation

12} All tasks associated with the services provided should be inciuded in the total cost.

{3} H applicabie, include the Unit of Measure, Hourly Rate, Cost per Unit, Hours and/or Quantity if it impacts costs. f that infermation
s not apolicable to a particular M&0 Support item, the Proposer shail orly input the total cost by year.

{4} In the Description field, the Proposer should include a brief explanation of the type of cost and how it was derwved. The Proposer
may modify or replace the izems currently listed in the Description field.

15} 1f tarmuias/calculations are modified or overwritten, it is the Praoposer s respensibility te ensure that costs are accurately reflected
0 this worksheet and the Total Cost Summary worksheet.

ME.O Support
tinit of Year 1(2024-2025! Year 1 {2025-2026)

Measure Total Year 1 Number
Cescription (if Total Costs Role of months Costs Rote months Costs
ibml Connect Module Support 2| 21000005 175.00 12 | S 2,100.00 | Incl 12 | incl
RTLFiRST Software Support for FY 2025-2026 1 ¢ 03235352 $1,852.40 12 | £ 22,228.80
RTL SOFTWARE SLIPPORT TOTAL 4 95453.52 $ 2,100.00 $£22. 228 80
SYSTEM 1 SUPPORT
Hardware Support 1| $ 125,710.60 ! 3,945.63 6 | $23,673.76 | $3,.945.63 6 | $ 23,673.76
Preventative Maintenance 1| $ 38,232.90 | 5 1,200.00 6|5 7,200.00 | 51,200.00 6|5 720000
ibml Software Support 1| $ 69,856.98 | S 1,096.33 12 | $13,156.00 | $1,096.33 12 | $ 13,156.00
SYSTEM 2 SUPPORT
Hardware Support 1S 62.855.30 | S 3,945.63 3 | $11,836.88 | $3.945.63 3|511836.88
Preventative Maintenance 1] $ 25488.60 | S 1,200.00 4% 4,800.00 | $1.200.00 4|S 4.800.00
ibmi Software Support 1]$ €9.859.98 | $ 1,096.33 12 | $13,156.00 | $1,096.33 12 [ $13,156.00
bl SYSTEM SUPPORT TOTAL $ 392,007.37 $73.822 63 7382163
Total M&O Support| $ 487,460.89 $96,051.43
IBML's Typical increase schedule: '

Initial Year + warranty period (90 days), please see qucted amount. Year 2 - NO increase. Years 3 1o 5 - increase is 5%.

For the two scanners, ibml agreed to reduce the annual maintenance ta $73,822.63, shown above. Over 5 vears, this will save SBC-ATC well over $100,0(
"operational readiness.”

Far the warranty period, it will have to stay at 90 days, but ibml will fully and COMPLETELY stand behind thelr equipment.

Maintenance and support charges shall not be increased for a period of twelve (12) months after the commencement of the initial Equipment Maintenar
ninety {90) days prior written notice, to increase maintenance and support charges in accerdance with its standard pricing policies.

RTL increase schedule:

Note that the existing RTLFiRST remittance processing software is not included in the solution quoted and will be billed by RTL separately per schadule.
RTL's tynical increase is no more than the lesser of the increase in the cost of living or three percent (3%) for the RTLFIRST software product anly.

gégm%wegm'@gs@qﬁgﬂgﬁg&poth hardware and software 1s for the 1St Year orly succeeding support on hardware will be billed by ibml directly

Revised 1/15/25 Page 7 of 11




Docukfgn Envelope ID: 3A228925-DBD8-40D7-8C14-A96B1027F610

0256-20

e e Number | Toto! veor 3 Number of | Total Yeor 4 Numberof | Totn! Year S
p Rute of monthi Coxls Aate manths Casts Rote months Casts
ibml Connect Module Support 2] Ind 12 | Inc| Incl 12 | Incl Inc! 12 | incl
RTLFIRST Software Support for FY 2025-2026 II $ 1,912.67 12 (§ 22,952.04 |5 1,974.98 12 | $ 23,699.76 | $ 2,039.4% 12 |8 2447282
RTL SOFTWARE SUPPORT TOTAL 5 22,951.04 $ 23.694.76 $ 47292
SYSTEM 1 SUPPORT
Hardware Support 1] & 414291 6|5 24485744 |5 4,350.05 6|5 2610032 |5 4567.56 6|5 2740533
Preventative Maintenance 1] 5 1,260.00 6|S 75600015 1323.00 6/$ 7938.00]5 1389.15 615 833490
ibmi Software Support 115 1,151.15 12 |$ 13,813.80 | § 1,208.71 12 |5 14504.48 | $ 1,265.14 12 [ § 15,229.71
SYSTEM 2 SUPPORT
Hardware Support il 5 4,142.91 3|$ 124287215 4.350.05 3|3 13,050.16 | § 4,567.56 3|5 1370267
Preventative Maintenarce 1] 5 1,260.00 4|5 5040005 1,323.00 4|5 529200]5 1,389.15 4[5S 5556.60
|tboml Software Support 1§ 1,151.15 12 |$ 13813805 1,208.71 12 | $ 14,504.49 | $ 1,265.14 12 (% 15229.71
il SYSTEM SUPPDRT TOTAL $ 717,513.7% $ B1,389.85 S B5,458.92
Total M&O $ 100,465.80 $105,089.21 $ 109,931.84
IBML's Typical increase schedule:
Initial Year + warranty period {90 days), please see quoted an
For the two scanners, ibml agreed to reduce the annual mainX0. in addition, and ibmi is giving 5 months of FREE PMSs on the secand scanner; this will maintain both scanners at
"operational readiness.”
For the wamranty period, it will have to stay at 80 days, but ibs

Maintenance and support charges shall not be increased for ice and Support Term. ibml reserves the right at the end of the first twelve {12} months or any time thereafter, and upon
ninety (90} days prior written notice, to increase maintenanc
RYL increase schedule:
Note thak the existing RTLFiRST remittance pracessing softwz
RTL's typical increase is no more than the lasser of tha increa
MERSE ROVTF - TRe o 15 A both hardware and sniand RTL related soffware will be billed by RTL

1. Sales Taxes: Applicable sales taxes, duties, and tariffs are extra and may not be included in the Total
Fees due

2. ibml Annual Maintenance: For the two scanners, ibml agrees to provide five months of FREE
Preventative Maintenance on the second scanner; this will maintain both scanners at “operational
readiness.”

3. ibml Warranty and ibml Policy on Warranty Pricing: The warranty period is 90 days, and ibml will
fully and completely stand behind their equipment.

4. ibml’s Typical Increase Schedule: Maintenance and support charges shall not be increased for a
period of twelve (12) months after the commencement of the initial Equipment Maintenance and
Support Term. ibml reserves the right at the end of the first twelve (12) months or any time thereafter,
and upon ninety (90) days prior written notice, to increase maintenance and support charges in
accordance with its standard pricing policies.

a. lInitial Year + warranty period (90 days): quoted amount
b. Year 2: No increase
¢. Year 3: Increase 5%
d. Year4: Increase 5%
e. Year 5; Increase 5%

5. RTL Software: Annual Support on existing RTLFiRST remittance processing software is included in
the solution quoted and will be billed separately per schedule. RTL'’s typical increase is not more than
the lesser of the increase in the cost of living or three percent (3%) for the RTLFIRST software product
only.

Revised 1/15/25 Page 8 of 11



Docu'sign Envelope ID: 3A228925-DBD8-40D7-8C14-A96B1027F610

_ ATTACHMENT D
SAN BERNARDINO Levine Act —
Lo Campaign Contribution Disclosure

(formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439)

The following is a list of items that are not covered by the Levine Act. A Campaign Contribution Disclosure
Form will not be required for the following:

« Contracts that are competitively bid and awarded as required by law or County policy

» Contracts with labor unions regarding employee salaries and benefits

o Personal employment contracts

e Contracts under $50,000

s Contracts where no party receives financial compensation

o Contracts between two or more public agencies

o The review or renewal of development agreements unless there is a material modification or
amendment to the agreement

o The review or renewal of competitively bid contracts unless there is a material modification or
amendment to the agreement that is worth more than 10% of the value of the contract or $50,000,
whichever is less

o Any modification or amendment to a matter listed above, except for competitively bid contracts.

DEFINITIONS

Actively supporting or opposing the matter: (a) Communicate directly with a member of the Board of Supervisors
or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, District Attorney, Auditor-
Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector] for the purpose of influencing the decision on the matter; or (b) testifies or
makes an oral statement before the County in a proceeding on the matter for the purpose of influencing the
County's decision on the matter; or (¢) communicates with County employees, for the purpose of influencing the
County's decision on the matter; or (d) when the person/company’s agent lobbies in person, testifies in person or
otherwise communicates with the Board or County employees for purposes of influencing the County’s decision in
a matter.

Agent; A third-party individual or firm who, for compensation, is representing a party or a participant in the matter
submitted to the Board of Supervisors. If an agent is an employee or member of a third-party law, architectural,
engineering or consulting firm, or a similar entity, both the entity and the individual are considered agents.

Otherwise related entity: An otherwise related entity is any for-profit organization/company which does not have a
parent-subsidiary relationship but meets one of the following criteria:

(1) One business entity has a controlling ownership interest in the other business entity;

(2) there is shared management and control between the entities; or

(3) a controlling owner (50% or greater interest as a sharehaolder or as a general partner) in one entity also is
a controlling owner in the other entity.

For purposes of (2), “shared management and control” can be found when the same person or substantially the
same persons own and manage the two entities; there are common or commingled funds or assets; the business
entities share the use of the same offices or employees, or otherwise share activities, resources or personnel on a
regular basis; or there is otherwise a regular and close working relationship between the entities.

Parent-Subsidiary Relationship: A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corporation has more than 50
percent of the voting power of another corporation.

Contractors must respond to the questions on the following page. If a question does not apply respond
N/A or Not Applicable.

Revised 1/15/25 Page 9 of 11



Docu‘sfgn Envelope ID: 3A228925-DBD8-40D7-8C14-A96B1027F610

1.

Name of Contractor: RT Lawrence Corporation

2. Is the entity listed in Question No.1 a nonprofit organization under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3)?
Yes [1 If yes, skip Question Nos. 3-4 and go to Question No. 5 No
3. Name of Principal (i.e., CEO/President) of entity listed in Question No. 1, [f the individual actively supports the
matter and has a financial interest in the decision: Wingloon Lawrence Tong, CEO/President
4, If the entity identified in Question No.1 is a corporation held by 35 or less shareholders, and not publicly
traded (“closed corporation”), identify the major shareholder(s):
Wingloon Lawrence Tong, CEO/President, Ravi Samtani, Corporate Secretary
5. Name of any parent, subsidiary, or otherwise related entity for the entity listed in Question No. 1 (see
definitions above):
Company Name Relationship
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

6. Name of agent(s) of Contractor:

Company Name Agent(s) Date Agent Retained
(if less than 12 months prior)
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A

7. Name of Subcontractor(s) (including Principal and Agent(s)) that will be providing services/work under the

awarded contract if the subcontractor (1) actively supports the matter and (2) has a financial interest in the
decision and (3) will be possibly identified in the contract with the County or board governed special district.

Company Name Subcontractor(s): Principal and//or Agent(s):
ibml Lant Cotten
N/A N/A

8. Name of any known individuals/companies who are not listed in Questions 1-7, but who may (1) actively support

or oppose the matter submitted to the Board and (2) have a financial interest in the outcome of the decision:

Company Name Individual(s) Name

N/A N/A
N/A N/A

Revised 1/15/25 Page 10 of 11



Docusign Envelope ID: 3A228925-DBD8-40D7-8C14-A96B1027F610

9. Was a campaign contribution, of more than $500, made to any member of the San Bernardino County Board
of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the prior 12 months, by any of the individuals or entities
listed in Question Nos. 1-8?

No If no, please skip Question No. 10.

Yes O Ifyes, please continue to complete this form.

10. Name of Board of Supervisor Member or other County elected officer:

Name of Contributor:

Date(s) of Contribution(s):

Amount(s):

Please add an additional sheet(s) to identify additional Board Members or other County elected officers to whom anyone
listed made campaign contributions.

By signing the Contract, Contractor certifies that the statements made herein are true and correct. Contractor
understands that the individuals and entities listed in Question Nos. 1-8 are prohibited from making campaign
contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer while
award of this Contract is being considered and for 12 months after a final decision by the County.

Revised 1/15/25 Page 11 of 11



